Martin C. Walker

(1874 - 23 Jun 1930)

Walker, Martin C. On Monday, June 23, 1930, at 11:35 a.m., after a lingering illness, Martin C. Walker, husband of Sophia Mills Walker and son of Mr. and Mrs. Samuel H. Walker. Services will be held at his late residence, 503 B st. n.e., on Wednesday, June 25, at 3 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment in Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, June 24, 1930, p. B1

Martin C. Walker, Accountant, Dies Native of This City Was Prominent in Masonic Activities Funeral Tomorrow

Martin C. Walker, 56 years old, expert accountant and widely known in this city, where he was active in the Masonic fraternity, died at his home, 503 B street northeast after a long illness.

A native of this city, Mr. Walker was educated in the public schools here, including Central High School. He also attended the Columbia Preparatory School. He had been expert accountant for a number of firms in this city, Chicago, New York and Fort Worth, Tex.

Mr. Walker was a member of Dawson Lodge, F.A.A.M.; Eureka Chapter, Royal Arch Masons, and Columbia Commandery, Knights Templar. He was a member of Waugh M.E. Church.

He is survived by his widow, Mrs. Sophia Mills Walker; his parents, Mr. and Mrs. Samuel H. Walker; two brothers, Robert H. Walker and Arthur B. Walker, and five sisters, Mrs. William B. Hardy, Miss Rosalie Walker, Mrs. Henry J. Walther, Mrs. Maxwell Winter and Mrs. McLean Smith.

Funeral services will be conducted at the residence tomorrow afternoon at 3 o'clock. Interment will be in Congressional Cemetery, with Masonic rites at the grave.